## SPECIAL MEETING LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEPTEMBER 13, 2016

The Special Meeting of the Board of Levy County Commissioners was held on September 13, 2016 at 6:00 P.M. in the Levy County Board of County Commissioners meeting room with the following Commissioners present:

Comm. - Rock Meeks Comm. - Danny Stevens Comm. - Lilly Rooks Vice-Chairman - Mike Joyner

Also present were:

County Attorney – Anne Bast Brown County Coordinator – Fred Moody

Vice-Chairman Mike Joyner called the Meeting to order at 6:01 P.M. Comm. Rock Meeks gave the invocation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

## Annual Rate Assessments

County Coordinator, Fred Moody presented the following final Annual Rate Resolutions for Board approval stating there were no changes to the rate assessments for fiscal year 2016/2017:

Resolution 2016-053, Annual Fire Protection Services Resolution 2016-052, Annual rate for EMS Tax Assessments Resolution 2016-054, Annual rate for Solid Waste Assessments Resolution 2016-055, Annual rate for Roadway Maintenance Service Assessments

Vice-Chairman Mike Joyner asked if there was anyone in the audience wishing to speak regarding each of the Assessments. Sallie Ann Collins questioned the Fire Protection Services assessment and was answered by Atty. Brown. Ms. Collins also expressed her dissatisfaction on how the roads were graded near her residence.

Comm. Rock Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2016-053 for Annual Fire Protection Services as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rooks and the MOTION CARRIES.

Comm. Rock Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2016-052, Annual rate for EMS Tax Assessment as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rooks and the MOTION CARRIES.

Comm. Rock Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2016-054, Annual rate for Solid Waste Assessments as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rooks and the MOTION CARRIES.

Comm. Rock Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2016-055, Annual rate for roadway Maintenance Service Assessments as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rooks and the MOTION CARRIES. Comm. Rooks voted NO.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION, THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 6:49 P.M.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FL

Clerk of Court, Danny J. Shipp

Vice-Chairman, Mike Joyner